

# **Kingstal Limited**

**Company Registration Number 04032376**

**Annual Report and Unaudited Accounts**

**Year ended 31 July 2018**

WEDNESDAY



\*A7XARFU2\*

A26

16/01/2019

#198

COMPANIES HOUSE

Kingstal Limited  
Annual Report and Unaudited Accounts  
Contents

---

Balance Sheet	1
Notes to the Accounts	2 to 5

Kingstal Limited  
Annual Report and Unaudited Accounts  
Company Registration Number 04032376  
Balance Sheet as at 31 July 2018

	Note	2018 £	2017 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible fixed assets	4	490,431	412,889
Current assets			
Stocks	5	14,050	12,500
Debtors	6	1,088,444	834,663
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>360,150</u>	<u>353,635</u>
		1,462,644	1,200,798
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	7	<u>(870,142)</u>	<u>(583,746)</u>
Net current assets		<u>592,502</u>	<u>617,052</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		1,082,933	1,029,941
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year	7	(103,866)	(115,998)
Provisions for liabilities		<u>(81,556)</u>	<u>(66,187)</u>
Net assets		<u>897,511</u>	<u>847,756</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	9	100	100
Profit and loss account		<u>897,411</u>	<u>847,656</u>
		<u>897,511</u>	<u>847,756</u>

For the year ended 31 July 2018 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in accordance with section 476; and
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

These accounts and reports have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and the option not to file the profit and loss account has been taken.

These accounts were approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 20 November 2018 and signed on its behalf by:

  
A. Holmes  
Director

  
S. Child  
Director

1 General information

Kingstal Limited is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in England and Wales under company number 04032376.

The address of its registered office and principal place of business is:

Owlwood Farm  
Allerton Bywater  
Castleford  
WF10 2AN

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards including Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102 (2013) "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" (FRS102) and the Companies Act 2006. The accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention. The presentation currency is £ sterling.

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these accounts are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added tax. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services.

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods has transferred to the buyer. This is usually when the goods have been delivered to customers such that the risks and removal of ownership have been transferred to them.

Turnover from the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract. The stage of completion of a contract is measured by comparing the costs incurred for work performed to date to the total estimated contract costs. Uncompleted contracts at the balance sheet date are brought into the accounts and are described as amounts due on contracts.

Pension contributions

The company has a defined contribution pension scheme. The pension costs charged to the profit and loss account are the contributions payable in respect of the accounting period.

Taxation

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax.

Current tax is recognised for the amount of corporation tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

#### Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

#### Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated to write down the cost less estimated residual value of all tangible fixed assets over their expected useful lives. The annual rates and methods of depreciation are as follows:-

Asset class	Depreciation method and rate
Leasehold improvements	33.33% straight line basis
Plant and machinery	15% reducing balance basis
Furniture, fittings and equipment	20% reducing balance basis
Motor vehicles	25% reducing balance basis

#### Impairment of fixed assets

At the balance sheet date, if there is an indication of possible impairment, the recoverable amount of any affected asset is estimated and compared to its carrying amount. If the estimated recoverable amount is lower, the carrying amount is reduced to its estimated recoverable amount, and an impairment loss is recognised in the profit and loss account. The reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the profit and loss account.

#### Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Costs include all costs of purchase, cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing stock to its present location and condition. Provision is made for damaged, obsolete and slow moving stock where appropriate.

#### Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

#### Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

#### Leases

Fixed assets acquired under finance leases, hire purchase contracts and asset finance contracts are included in the balance sheet at cost and an appropriate provision made for depreciation. The outstanding liabilities under such agreements less interest not yet due are included in creditors. Interest attributable to each period is charged to the profit and loss account.

### 3 Employees

The average number of persons employed by the company (including directors) during the year was as follows:

	2018 No.	2017 No.
Employees	<u>42</u>	<u>34</u>

4 Tangible fixed assets

	Improvements to leasehold property £	Plant and machinery £	Furniture, fittings and equipment £	Motor vehicles £	Total £
Cost					
At 1 August 2017	75,050	140,052	24,109	517,436	756,647
Additions	28,440	60,919	10,756	115,933	216,048
Disposals	-	(19,022)	(5,770)	(14,000)	(38,792)
At 31 July 2018	103,490	181,949	29,095	619,369	933,903
Depreciation					
At 1 August 2017	40,728	49,522	13,226	240,282	343,758
Charge for the year	24,522	23,722	3,016	87,246	138,506
Eliminated on disposal	-	(19,022)	(5,770)	(14,000)	(38,792)
At 31 July 2018	65,250	54,222	10,472	313,528	443,472
Net book value					
At 31 July 2017	34,322	90,530	10,883	277,154	412,889
At 31 July 2018	38,240	127,727	18,623	305,841	490,431

5 Stocks

	2018 £	2017 £
Raw materials	14,050	12,500

6 Debtors

	2018 £	2017 £
Trade debtors	1,033,722	731,066
Other debtors	47,958	94,266
Prepayments	6,764	9,331
	1,088,444	834,663
Less: Other debtors due after more than one year	(18,686)	(31,983)
	1,069,758	802,680

7 Creditors:  
Amounts falling due within one year

	2018 £	2017 £
Hire purchase and asset finance creditors	40,039	45,613
Trade creditors	531,685	268,135
Social security and other taxes	127,209	128,797
Other creditors	12,184	11,133
Corporation tax	56,459	58,530
Accruals	<u>102,566</u>	<u>71,538</u>
	<u>870,142</u>	<u>583,746</u>
Amounts falling due after more than one year		
Hire purchase creditors	<u>103,866</u>	<u>115,998</u>

8 Security

Hire purchase and asset finance creditors totalling £143,905 (2017: £161,611) are secured by the finance company's title to the assets financed, which have a carrying value of £199,816 (2017: £219,793).

9 Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid shares

	2018		2017	
	No.	£	No.	£
Ordinary shares of £1 each	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>